

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4578/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 15/02/2006 in WP No. 2615/2005 & WP No. 3240/2005 & WP No . 3432/2005 & WP No. 3466/2005 & WP No. 3578/2005 & WP No. 4060/2005 & WP No. 5523/2005 & WP No. 5536/2005 & WP No. 5537/2005 & WP No. 5555/2005 & WP No. 5564/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

PRESTON COLLEGE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

I.A.No.4-6 (Appln. for intervention and direction)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 5267 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and intervention and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5269 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

I.A.No.2 (Appln. for intervention)

SLP(C) NO. 5270 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and intervention and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 7836 of 2006

SLP(C) NO. 7838 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment and exeption from filing O.T.

and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. CC 3709 of 2006

SLP(C) NO. CC 3912 of 2006

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5201 of 2006

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 12/05/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

....2/-

-2-

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arun Jaitely, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. S. Borthakur, Adv., Mr. B. Barooah, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Agarwal, Adv., Mr. S.C. Birla, Adv.

Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.

Mr. June Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. Firasat Ali Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Taiyab Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chandra Mohan, Adv., Mr. Tapan, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Rao, Adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

The counsel for the petitioner submits that the students have undergone B.Ed.

Course for the year 2005-2006 and they are awaiting the examination to be held by the

respondent University. Counsel for the respondent-University submitted that the students

are not so far approached for written examination. In view of the said circumstances, it is

open to the students to approach the University and make applications for written

examination and the University shall conduct the examination at the earliest. The

University shall verify whether the candidate had undergone the course in any requisite

course in any other college and on satisfaction of such condition the University shall permit

the students to appear in the examination.

Post in the month of July, 2006.

(R.K. DHAWAN)

A VERMA)

(VEER

COURT MASTER

MASTER

COURT